

FILED  
MAY 01, 2017  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

NO. 34886-5

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CURTIS LEE SMITH,

Appellant.

---

Appeal from Walla Walla County Superior Court  
Honorable John W. Lohrmann  
No. 16-1-00167-7

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Edward Penoyar, WSBA #42919  
Joel Penoyar, WSBA #6407  
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant

Post Office Box 425  
South Bend, Washington 98586  
(360) 875-5321

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF CASE ..... 2

V. LAW ..... 4

    A. Court Rules Related to “Mistakes” ..... 4

    B. Standard of Review in General. .... 4

    C. Standard of Review Requiring Lenity to Defendant..... 5

    D. Clerical Mistakes Versus Judicial Error. .... 5

    E. Excusable Neglect “Never” Grounds for Amending  
        Sentences..... 7

VI. ARGUMENT ..... 8

    A. Clerical Mistakes. .... 8

    B. Excusable Neglect..... 8

VII. CONCLUSION..... 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>State v. Gomez–Florencio</i> , 88 Wn.App. 254, 258, 945 P.2d 228 (1997).....	5
<i>State v. Gore</i> , 101 Wn.2d 481, 485–86, 681 P.2d 227 (1984).....	5
<i>Haller v. Wallis</i> , 89 Wn.2d 539, 543, 573 P.2d 1302 (1978) .....	5
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 165 Wn.2d 474, 479 198 P.3d 1029, 1032 (2009).....	6
<i>State v. Kindsvogel</i> , 149 Wn.2d 477, 480, 69 P.3d 870 (2003) .....	5
<i>Presidential Estates Apartment Assocs. v. Barrett</i> , 129 Wn.2d 320, 326, 917 P.2d 100, 103 (1996).....	6
<i>State v. Quintero Morelos</i> , 133 Wn.App. 591, 596 137 P.3d 114, 117 (2006).....	5
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 701, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	5
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Stenson</i> , 153 Wn.2d 137, 146, 102 P.3d 151 (2004).....	5

### Statutes

RCW 9.94A.670.....	2
RCW 9.94A.670 (6).....	2

### Rules

CrR 7.8.....	1, 2, 5, 8
RAP 7.2(e) .....	4
